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(PUR 13-049) 

 
 

POSTED 9-05-2013 
Answers are in blue 
 
*** Due to an email server problem, emails received by Erin.Mettler@stocktongov.com 
on 8/30 or 8/31 were lost. One question was received during that time and here is a 
brief summary of the question and corresponding answer: 
 
Question:  What are the requirements for toll booth collection at Buckley Cove, what 
is the approximate amount retrieved from the site? What are the cash handling 
procedures for delivering cash to the City’s bank? What is the approximate amount 
collected at the Parking Meters?  Revenue collected at Buckley Cove is seasonal 
with lows of $300 per month and highs of $2,000 per month. Revenue collected is 
for launch fees at the boat ramp and parking.  For Parking Meter collection, daily 
amounts range from $500 to $2,000. Here is the cash handling policy: 

CENTRAL PARKING DISTRICT 
POLICY AND PROCEDURE 

METER REVENUE COLLECTION 
I. PURPOSE: 

To establish on street parking meter revenue collection procedures and clearly 
define responsibilities of Central Parking District (CPD) Staff and designated third 
party vendor. 

II. POLICY: 
It is the Central Parking District’s policy that all on street meter revenue collection 
is done in accordance with the City of Stockton’s cash handling policy and 
procedures.  

The collection of all on street parking meter revenue will be done on a daily basis 
excluding holidays or days which the Central Parking District office is closed.  
Collection of revenue will be done by a third party security vendor designated by 
the City of Stockton.  The vendor will provide security guards to collect revenue 
from on street meters.  Central Parking District staff: the Parking District 
Supervisor, Parking Attendant Supervisor, and Office Assistant will monitor all 
activities and procedures in relation to the daily collection of meter revenue.  
Revenue collected will be picked up by a designated third party armored car 
service and delivered to bank.  

III. PROCEDURES 



Off street parking meter revenue collection procedures are as follows: 

A. Two (2) Security Guards will report to CPD main office and check in with CPD 
staff. 

B. CPD Staff retrieves keys from safe in CPD office where the two sets of keys to 
the parking meters are stored. Security Guards sign a log when they receive 
the keys, and the staff member initials.  

C. Security Guards proceed to the designated routes for revenue collection. 
a. Routes are divided into four (4) geographic areas.  
b. Routes are monitored randomly by CPD Staff. 

i. CPD Staff will follow guards periodically to verify proper procedures 
are followed. 

ii. Observations will be listed in the Meter Route log.  
c. Coins are emptied from meter canister into the mobile collection vault. The 

vault mechanism allows coins to enter vault directly. Security Guards do 
not have access to the coin.  

D. After collections are completed, Security Guards sign the log when keys are 
returned, and CPD staff member initials.  

E. Security Guards signs out for vault keys. 
F. Security Guards empty vault contents into bank bags. 

a. A CPD staff member monitors security guards as bags are filled. 
b. Bank bags are individually numbered.  

G. Bags are sealed, a deposit slip is prepared, and bag serial numbers and 
number of bags are recorded by CPD staff into customer consignment log.  

a. Information is copied and forwarded to the Administrative Services 
Department weekly. 

H. Security Guard signs the log when vault key is returned. 
I. Coins are picked up daily by armored services. 

a. Bag serial numbers are scanned and recorded. 
b. Armored services personnel signs customer consignment log to verify 

number of bags taken. 
J. Administrative Services verifies deposits are posted to City’s bank account and 

provides CPD a report of the collected amounts after bank reconciliation. 
a. Administrative Services verifies that number of bags deposited matches 

CPD report of number of bags filled with meter collections. 
b. Administrative Services notifies CPD staff if there are variances from the 

weekly or monthly averages deposited. CPD staff will note if there were 
any factors that would explain the variance. Unresolved issues are 
reported to management.   

**In the event of any irregularities (loss of keys, etc.) CPD staff will notify the Revenue 
Officer at Administrative Services and the third party vendor supervisor immediately, 
while the security guards stand by. 

>>> Mark Vinson <markv@olympiksecurity.com> 8/29/2013 12:33 PM >>> 
 



1. In Section 2.3.5 (UNIFORMS AND EQUIPMENT), portable radios or cell phones 
are required, but it does not give the number of them needed.  The number of 
portable radios, cell phones will vary based on the number of staff and 
assignment and is at the discretion of the proponent.  Bike patrol is only 
required at City Hall/Civic Center Parking Lot; Municipal Service Center 
requires perimeter checks on foot within the gated area; Municipal Utilities 
Plant requires a Truck with flood light and overhead amber light clearly 
marked security, City will provide fuel for vehicle, amount of mileage is 
unknown. 

2. In Section 2.3.6 (VEHICLE), vehicles are required, but the number of 
vehicles is not mentioned.  Also, are there any specifics required, besides 
what is mentioned in Section 2.3.6: 1-4, such as type and color?  As for 
vehicle mileage, what is the average number of miles driven per day or per 
year?  The number of vehicles is at the discretion of the company and 
based on the assignment. Please refer to PUR 13-049, Section 2.1, Page 14 
for a listing of location and type of services provided.  

3. In Section 2.3.7 (BICYCLES), the same questions we asked regarding 
vehicles, such as how many, specifics, and miles ridden.  See response 
above for bicycles. 

4. On page 8, 1.18 indicates it’s only 1 year, but the term listed is:  
12/01/2013 – 11/30/2015.  This is a 2 year period. In reference to the term, we 
are requesting an initial two year term with additional one-year options, 
however the exact combination can be negotiated. 
Thank you for your assistance, 
Mark Vinson 

 
>>> Anthony Blanco <Anthony.Blanco@stjoe.org> 8/29/2013 4:51 PM >>> 
 

1. Who is the Incumbent Security Company and how long have they had the 
contract?  You will need to contact the City Clerk’s office and do a formal 
Public Records Act request for this information. 

2. Is the award based on low bid?  This is an RFP, not a bid so the award is 
based on the best qualified firm, not necessarily low bid. 

3. What is the type of client is considered the best reference?  Another 
government agency or office security setting, one with various locations 
under one contract. 

4. Please provide the current bill rate per hour for the existing Guard Services?  
You will need to contact the City Clerk’s office and do a formal Public 
Records Act request for this information. 

5. Is there a bond required for this contract?  There is no bond required.  If so, 
what type of bond and what is the amount?  

6. Do you require any type of vehicles for any of the locations?  Vehicle type is at 
the proponent’s discretion. 



7. Are there any health care benefit requirements? No. 

8. Does Location of Headquarters affect bid submittal?  No, although there must 
be a contract administrator available to attend local meetings on a periodic 
basis as well as provide adequate supervision for staff. 

9. Is only one copy of the bid required with quotation sheet?  Please see  
PUR 13-049, Section 3.0 

10. Is there a City payment cap amount for fiscal year 2013-2014?  Payment cap 
will be based on awarded contract. 

 
ANTHONY M. BLANCO 

 
>>> <Ryan.Rathke@securitasinc.com> 8/29/2013 6:39 PM >>> 

 
On page 8, item 1.18 TERM.  Will you please clarify the term; as it reads now 
“The term of the contract will be for one (1) year, beginning on December 1, 2013 
through November 30, 2015” it’s for a term of two years although it states (1).  In 
reference to the term, we are requesting an initial two year term with 
additional one-year options, however the exact combination can be 
negotiated. 

As a public records request, will you please provide the current bill and pay rates 
for the contract and current annual security spend.  You will need to contact 
the City Clerk’s office and do a formal Public Records Act request for this 
information. 
 
How many bicycles are currently being used for security patrol services?  One 
Bicycle is currently used to patrol City Hall/Civic Center Parking Lot 

Thank you. 
-Ryan 

 
>>> theresa hasan <colemanspatrol@yahoo.com> 8/24/2013 4:55 PM >>> 
 

1) who is the current company?  You will need to contact the City Clerk’s 
office and do a formal Public Records Act request for this information. 

2) what is the current company's billing rate?  You will need to contact the City 
Clerk’s office and do a formal Public Records Act request for this 
information. 

3) Is the awarded contractor required to pay the guards a minimum wage rate, 
benefits, or vacation due to the city mandated requirements?  No 

4) will the bids be openly read, on 9/12/13 at 2:00pm?  This is an RFP, not a bid 
so only the names of the proponents will be read, no pricing 



5) Is it a requirement to retain the current workers?  No 

I am requesting, upon the completion of the bid quotes, a list of all the security 
companies bid quote.  A final listing of proponents who submitted proposals 
will be posted on BidFlash 

Thanks, 
Theresa Hasan 

>>> California Patrolman Services <calpatrolmansvcs@yahoo.com> 8/22/2013 9:08 
PM >>> 
 

Hello, 
I'm trying to obtain all related information to submit a bid for this project. Number 
of officers needed, location, man hours and so forth. Could it be possible to 
obtain this information? Please refer to the RFP, Section 2.0 for a listing of 
site locations, days and hours per day. Hours listed are for one guard 
unless otherwise noted. 
  
Thank You Sincerely,. 
Pete Rocha.............. 
 

>>> BMT International Security <s.bmtinternational@yahoo.com> 9/2/2013 9:16 AM 
>>> 

 
1. What is the name of the Company who currently holds your security contract?  
You will need to contact the City Clerk’s office and do a formal Public 
Records Act request for this information. 

2. How long has this company had the contract?  You will need to contact the 
City Clerk’s office and do a formal Public Records Act request for this 
information. 

3. As listed in their previous cost proposal, what was the hourly rate of each 
guard and supervisor?  You will need to contact the City Clerk’s office and 
do a formal Public Records Act request for this information. 

4. How many incidents took place on your property, if numerous, was local law 
enforcement contacted?  Unknown. The Police Department is always 
contacted and depending on the incident a report may be required. 

5. Was there video surveillance systems used during the time of contract?  No. 

6. Can you please send a copy of the full proposal response from the residing 
company?  You will need to contact the City Clerk’s office and do a formal 
Public Records Act request for this information. 

7. What were last year's billable hours?  Approximate amount paid in Fiscal 
Year 2013 is $390,000 

 
Samantha Bailey 



Administrator 
 
 
POSTED 8-22-2013 

1. Communication – please send your communication via email to 
Michelle.Kaufman@stocktongov.com 

2. Questions – the last day to make inquiries is August 29, 2013. 

3. Answers – clarifications and answers will be posted by September 5, 2013. 

4. Proposals due promptly by 2:00 pm, Thursday, September 12, 2013, City 
Clerk’s Office. 


